IS1870/71
Bluetooth® Low Energy SoC
Features
• Bluetooth smart 5.0 Bluetooth Low Energy com-
pliant
• 256 Kbytes embedded Flash memory
• UART/SPI/I2C interface supported
• Integrated crystal oscillator operates with 32 MHz

DS60001371G-Page 30 Advanced  2015-2021 Microchip Technology Inc.
IS1870/71
6.0 ORDERING GUIDE
Table 6-1 provides the ordering information for the
IS1870/71 SoC.
TABLE 6-1: ORDERING GUIDE
Note: The IS1870/71 SoC can be purchased through a Microchip representative.
Visit http://www.microchip.com/ for ordering information.
Device Bluetooth Version
Operating
Temperature Range
Package Part No.
IS1870SF-102 Bluetooth Low Energy
SoC, Bluetooth Low
Energy 5.0 compliant
-20°C to +70°C 48-Lead QFN, 6x6x0.9 mm3,
0.4 mm pitch
IS1870SF-102
IS1871SF-102 Bluetooth Low Energy
SoC, Bluetooth Low
Energy 5.0 compliant
-20°C to +70°C 32-Lead QFN, 4x4x0.9 mm3,
0.4 mm pitch
IS1871SF-102
IS1870SF-202 Bluetooth Low Energy
SoC, Bluetooth Low
Energy 5.0 compliant
-40°C to +85°C 48-Lead QFN, 6x6x0.9 mm3,
0.4 mm pitch
IS1870SF-202
IS1871SF-202 Bluetooth Low Energy
SoC, Bluetooth Low
Energy 5.0 compliant
-40°C to +85°C 32-Lead QFN, 4x4x0.9 mm3,
0.4 mm pitch
IS1871SF-202
 2015-2021 Microchip Technology Inc. Advanced DS60001371G-Page 31
IS1870/71
NOTES:
DS60001371G-Page 32 Advanced  2015-2021 Microchip Technology Inc.

 2015
-2021 M
icrochip T
echnology In
c.
A
d
van
ced
D
S
6000137
1G
-P
age 33
IS
1870/71
AP
Fig
IS1
atching circuit, PMU power tree, LED
ble. The GPIOs can be configured to gen-
C, PTS, PWM and external        32.768
FIG
PENDIX A: REFERENCE CIRCUIT
ure A-1 through Figure A-4 illustrate a typical application circuit of the
870 and IS1871 SoC.
The application circuit lists the RF m
option, test points and configuration ta
eral I/O functions or the function of AD
kHz crystal.
URE A-1: IS1870 SOC APPLICATION CIRCUIT
Note 1: The C13, C14, L4, C12, C11, C10, C3 and C4 must be as close to the chip as possible.
2: The value of the antenna matching component depends on the user’s antenna and PCB layout.

Updated Table 3-1 and Table 3-2.
5.3 “Storage Condition” Deleted Figure 5-4.
6.0 “Ordering Guide” Updated Table 6-1
Appendix A: “Reference Circuit” Updated Figure A-1 and Figure A-3
Added Figure A-2 and Figure A-4
Appendix C: Bill of Material Deleted
Section Update Description
 “Features” Updated this section.
 “Packages” Updated the I/O pins details.
 “Operating Conditions” Updated the operating temperature details.
1.0 “Device Overview” Updated Figure 1-1 and Figure 1-2.
2.0 “System Block Details” Updated Figure 2-2.
3.0 “Electrical Characteristics” Updated ambient temperature, maximum output (human-body
model) details and Table 3-1.
Added Table 3-2.
6.0 “Ordering Guide” Updated Table 6-1
 2015-2021 Microchip Technology Inc. Advanced DS60001371G-Page 39
IS1870/71
Revision E (February 2018)
This revision includes the following changes and minor updates to text and formatting, which were incorporated
throughout the document.
Revision F (February 2021)
This revision includes the following changes and minor updates to text and formatting, which were incorporated
throughout the document.
Revision G (September 2021)
This revision includes the following changes and minor updates to text and formatting, which were incorporated
throughout the document.
Note: Microchip is aware that some terminologies used in the technical documents and existing software codes
of this product are outdated and unsuitable. This document may use these new terminologies, which may
or may not reflect on the source codes, software GUIs, and the documents referenced within this document.
The following table shows the relevant terminology changes made in this document.
Section Update Description
1.0 “Device Overview” Updated Table 1-2.
3.0 “Electrical Characteristics” Updated Table 3-1.
Section Update Description
2.2 “System Block Specification” Performed following change:
• 4-wire master/slave SPI to 4-wire SPI
3.0 “Electrical Characteristics” Updated the following values in Table 3-1.
• Digital Output Min value from 1387 to 1160
• Digital Output Max value from 2448 to 2649
Section Update Description
1.0 “Device Overview” Performed following change:
• Updated Bluetooth version from 4.2 to 5.0
• Updated Table 1-2 with new terminology, see the following note
2.2 “System Block Specification” Performed the following change:
• Updated Bluetooth version from 4.2 to 5.0
6.0 “Ordering Guide” Performed the following change:
• Updated Bluetooth version from 4.2 to 5.0
TABLE G-1: TERMINOLOGY RELATED CHANGES
Old Terminology New Terminology Description
Master mode Central mode Table 1-2 is updated with new terminology.
DS60001371G-Page 40 Advanced  2015-2021 Microchip Technology Inc.
Note the following details of the code protection feature on Microchip products:
• Microchip products meet the specifications contained in their particular Microchip Data Sheet.
• Microchip believes that its family of products is secure when used in the intended manner, within operating specifications, and
under normal conditions.
• Microchip values and aggressively protects its intellectual property rights. Attempts to breach the code protection features of
Microchip product is strictly prohibited and may violate the Digital Millennium Copyright Act.
• Neither Microchip nor any other semiconductor manufacturer can guarantee the security of its code. Code protection does not
mean that we are guaranteeing the product is “unbreakable”. Code protection is constantly evolving. Microchip is committed to
continuously improving the code protection features of our products.
This publication and the information herein may be used only
with Microchip products, including to design, test, and integrate
Microchip products with your application. Use of this informa-
tion in any other manner violates these terms. Information
regarding device applications is provided only for your conve-
nience and may be superseded by updates. It is your responsi-
bility to ensure that your application meets with your
specifications. Contact your local Microchip sales office for
additional support or, obtain additional support at https://
services.
THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED BY MICROCHIP "AS IS".
MICROCHIP MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WAR-
RANTIES OF ANY KIND WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
WRITTEN OR ORAL, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE,
RELATED TO THE INFORMATION INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-
INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR WARRANTIES RELATED TO
ITS CONDITION, QUALITY, OR PERFORMANCE.
IN NO EVENT WILL MICROCHIP BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDI-
RECT, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSE-
QUENTIAL LOSS, DAMAGE, COST, OR EXPENSE OF ANY
KIND WHATSOEVER RELATED TO THE INFORMATION OR
ITS USE, HOWEVER CAUSED, EVEN IF MICROCHIP HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OR THE DAMAGES
ARE FORESEEABLE. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
ALLOWED BY LAW, MICROCHIP'S TOTAL LIABILITY ON
ALL CLAIMS IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE INFORMATION
OR ITS USE WILL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT OF FEES, IF
ANY, THAT YOU HAVE PAID DIRECTLY TO MICROCHIP
FOR THE INFORMATION.
Use of Microchip devices in life support and/or safety applica-
tions is entirely at the buyer's risk, and the buyer agrees to